Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act‘1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED 05637438
TIA LONGRIDGE CARE HOME .
in the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION 8070 of 2009
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and MT COYNE M D HARDY
address(es) of Poppleton & Appleby Poppleton & Appleby
administrator(s) 35 Ludgate Hill 35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham, B3 1EH

Birmingham, B3 1EH

“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 23 March 2009

Signed

Dated

AL . P Hevae”

Joint / Administrator(s) ¢/

23 March 2008

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers nf the

- I

26/03/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

M D Hardy
Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B3 1EH

Telephone Number 0121 200 2962

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



e ahe + ’e' - e " g~ ; * '

DouLieion & apleny e
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham B3 1EH LU D G ATE .

T 0121 200 2962 . ;

F 0121 236 8340 ISOIVRNT.
E. info@poppletonandappleby.co.uk ‘
v poppletonandappleby.co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

Our Ref: GJB/K2A
23 March 2009

Dear Sirs

Kingdom Healthcare Limited t/a Longridge Care Home
In Administration

In accordance with the provision of Paragraph 49(4) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, |
write to advise you of the proposals of the Joint Administrators to achieve the purposes of the
Administration. [ do not intend to convene a meeting of Creditors for the reasons set out in the
Report. I will therefore seek Creditors” approval to the proposals by post. A voting form and
guidance as to the voting procedure are also included with the Report.

You will find enclosed with this letter the following documentation:

1. A copy of the Joint Administrators’ report, which encompasses proposals for filling the
objectives of the Administration Order.

2. Form 2.25B incorporating a voting form which you should complete and return by 12 noon on
7 April 2009.

3. Proof of Debt Form 4.25.

Please note that the Creditors will also be asked to consider the basis of remuneration for the Joint
Administrators. Details of the costs to date and the proposed basis of remuneration are included
in detail in the enclosed Report, together with a Creditors’ Guide to Fees in Administration.

Should you require any further information concerning the report, please contact Garry Baxendale,
the Senior Manager responsible for the day to day running of the case.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Kingdom Healthcare Limited

M D Hardy
Joint Administrator

Flease note that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.

LUDGATE finance

fehr pe -
Hg ranagemnent
LUDGATE . s rmanagen Partr sz BT Cogriz O FABRE MO Hasdy MIPA MAERE A Turpins MIPA FAAERE
TUNGATF (s Lwerir s Licarzad e Act A% Ingaluena: Prastitistvers ks the Iratitute of Charsrd Loccamntants in Enaland and Wiles.



Rule 2.48

(a) insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
adminisirator{s)

{b) insen full narme and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{d) Insert address to

which form is to be
delivered

(e) Insert clesing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of resolutions

attached.
‘Delete as appropriate

) Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED
T/A LONGRIDGE CARE HOME

05637438

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

Court case number
8070 of 2009

Notice is hereby given by {a)
M T COYNE

Poppleton & Appleby

35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham, B3 1EH

M D HARDY
Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham, B3 1EH

to the creditors of (b) Kingdom Healthcare Limited
Y/a Longridge Care Home, 35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham, B3 1EH

that. pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 18886, enclosed are (¢) 4
resolutions for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resclution.

This form must be received at (d)
Poppleton & Appleby

35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham, B3 1EH

by 12.00 hours on {e} 7 Aprii 2009 in order o be
counted. It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim. Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

| am “in Favour / Against
I am *in Favour / Against
I am *in Favour / Against
| am *in Favour / Against
| am *in Favour / Against

Resolation {1)...............
Resolution (2a).......o.cooov i e
Resolution (2b)..................... o
Reseolution {3)..............cocoi i,
Resolution {4).................

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further detaiis or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact me/us at the address above.

Signed
At - D _Feveotor

Joint / Administrator(s} v

Dated 23 March 2009

Software Supptied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH 49 (1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These proposals form part of and should be read in conjunction with the Joint
Administrators Report to Creditors dated 23 March 2009

The proposals of the Joint Administrators are that:

1. The Administration shall continue in the short term in order that; the remaining
assets of the Company be realised; the Director provide a Statement of Affairs; and
for the completion of the Joint Administrators’ Directors Disqualification Return to
the Department of Trade and Industry, as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ report
of 23 March 2009 may be dealt with.

2. At the conclusion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators shall, at their
discretion, either:

a) take steps to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Ligquidation in
accordance with Paragraph 83 (1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 if
and when it appears to the Administrators that it is appropriate to do so; or

b) take steps to have the Company dissolved in accordance with Paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 if all property is realised and there
are insufficient funds to make a distribution to Creditors.

3. If the Company proceeds into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, then it is proposed
that M D Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH
should act as the sole Liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the Creditors
Voluntary Winding Up.

4. The Joint Administrators are authorised to defray the costs and fees of the
Administration from time to time, including the fees of agents, valuers and solicitors
engaged by the Administrators during the Administration. The Administrators’
remuneration should be based upon time costs and, together with the expenses
incurred by them in the Administration, should be paid out of the assets of the
Company. A Creditors Guide to Fees in Administration is included with the Joint
Administrators Report dated 23 March 2009 at Appendix 8. This also includes
details of the manner in which Poppleton & Appleby seeks to recover expenses and
disbursements where there is an element of overhead recovery (Category 2
Disbursements).

PROPOSALS.doc




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Kingdom Healthcare Limited
T/A Longridge Care Home In Administrative Receivership
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 27 January 2009

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Vaiue
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitaiised
interest as at the date the company went into
liguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liguidator may cali for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
- Uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
piease state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1875)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particutars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particutars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the datz it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or reiation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer TeEhno!ogy Limited




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISON
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Company No. 05637438

REPORT AND PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
TO MEMBERS & CREDITORS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
And Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
And Part 1. Chapters 1 to 4 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.
(as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the
Insolvency Amendment No.2 Rules 2002)

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B3 1EH

Telephone No. 0121-200-2962
Fax No. 0121-236-8430

No. 8070 of 2009



KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED

CONTENTS

Objective of the Administration

Introduction

Statutory Information

Events Leading to the Appointment of Joint Administrators
Statement of Affairs

Conduct of the Administration to Date

Receipts and Payments Account

Proposals for Achieving the Objectives of the Administration Order
Costs of the Administration

Estimated Returns for Creditors

Conclusion

oo N o N

_
= o

APPENDICES

Statutory Information

Extracts fromm Unaudited Accounts
Statement of Affairs

Supporting Notes

List of Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account
Administrators’ Proposals

Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

LN oUW

PARAGRAPH 49 report - drafl.doc




Kingdom Healthcare Limited {In Administration)
High Court Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Court No. 8070 of 2009

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
1.  Objective of the Administration

M T Coyne and I, M D Hardy, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Poppleton &
Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH, were appointed Joint Administrators
(“the Administrators”) of Kingdom Healthcare Limited (“the Company”) on 27 January
2009, by AIB Group (UK) Plc, a Qualifying Floating Charge holder with whom the
Company banked.

As prescribed in Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“The Act”),
am obliged to consider the following three objectives of the Administration :

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern

This was not a viable option as there were no resources available within the Company or
from external sources to satisfy the claims of the Creditors. Also a winding up petition
had been issued by HM Revenue & Customs which the Company could not pay. The
Local Authority had already removed some of the residents and were about to remove
the remaining residents.

The main objective of the Administration was that of:

e Realising the Company’s property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential Creditors.

Commentary as to how this was achieved in the days following my appointment by AIB
Group (UK) Plc under their floating charge, was provided in my Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16”) report issued to Creditors dated 10 February 2009.

e Achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were to be wound-up.

This is not applicable as there is no prospect of a return to Creditors.
2.  Introduction

Notification of my appointment as Joint Administrator to the Company was previously
sent to all known Creditors on 10 February 2009.

In accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl to The Act 1986, [
am now in a position to present my proposals to Creditors. I am not required to
convene a meeting of Creditors as, on present information, I consider there is insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to Unsecured Creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to The Act, I am required to confirm

that the Administrators act on a joint and several basis although the day to day conduct
of the Administration rests with me, Matthew Hardy.

PARAGRAPH 49 report - draft.doc 2




I understand that the EC Regulation applies and that these proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

3. Statutory Information

I attach at Appendix 1 to this report the Statutory Information regarding the Company
which deals with the relevant requirements of Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach at Appendix 2 extracts from the Company’s accounts which have been filed at
Companies House for the period ending 30 November 2006. The Company was
incorporated on 28 November 2005 as Kingdom Healthcare Limited and commenced
trade on the same date. The Company was entitled to exemption from audit under
section 249A(1) of the Companies Act 1985.

In May 2007 the Company changed its accounting reference period ending 30 November
2007, so as to end on 31 March 2008. Consequently the Company was not due to file
accounts for this period until 31 January 2009. However, no accounts have been
prepared or filed.

4. Events Leading to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 29 November 2005 by the current Director, Paul
Anthony Cope, and commenced trading as a residential care home under the trading
style Longridge Nursing Home. The Company has traded throughout from freehold
premises situated at Levedale Road, Dunston Heath, Penkridge, Stafford, ST18 9AL.

Details of the events leading up to the sale of the business were provided in my SIP16
statement issued and dated 10 February 2009 and are repeated below for Creditors
convenience.

Administrators’ Initial Introduction

The Joint Administrators were introduced to the Company by Allied Irish Bank (GB)
(“The Bank”), Birmingham. The Bank holds two charges in respect of the assets of the
Company as security for its lending. The Bank wished to enforce its security in view of a
winding up petition which had been issued by HM Revenue & Customs, whilst
maintaining the business as a going concern.

The Joint Administrators involvement was limited to discussions with the Bank and
their solicitors as to the background and current circumstances of the Company. There
has been no direct contact with the Company or its Directors.

We were asked by the Bank to advise as to the options available to the Bank in light of a
pending winding up petition and restrictions placed on the Director personally
following a Restraint Order issued against him at Stafford Crown Court on 9% July 2008
by the Financial Investigation Unit of the Staffordshire Police.

If the Company was placed into Compulsory Liquidation then a sale of the business as a
going concern would not be possible as the Local Authority would immediately seek to
remove the residents from the home resulting in its closure. This would significantly
reduce the value of the goodwill of business leaving only the physical assets in the form
of furnishings and the freehold premises. The Company had no prospect of
restructuring its debts and therefore a sale of the business as a going concern would be
the only viable option to protect the best interests of its creditors.

PARAGRAPH 49 report - draft.doc 3



No marketing activities were conducted by the Joint Administrators as the Bank had

already reached an agreement for the sale of the business and assets to an independent
third party.

5. Statement of Affairs

Following my appointment, I requested that the Director submit a Statement of Affairs
for the Company. The Director has failed to comply with the request despite reminders
being issued. This report includes a draft Statement of Affairs prepared from available
records at Appendix 3.

At Appendix 4 are supporting notes, which I feel would be useful for Creditors. This
information has been prepared by my staff from the limited information available. The
Statement of Affairs does not include any provision in respect of the costs of the
Administration.

At Appendix 5 are the names, addresses and approximate amounts due to the Creditors
of the Company in accordance with the Company’s records.

6. Conduct of the Administration to Date
6.1 Sale of the Business and Assets

Information regarding the sale of the business assets and goodwill was provided in my
SIP16 statement issued to Creditors on 10 February 2009 and is repeated below.

Valuation of the Business and Assets

The Bank had already obtained a professional valuation of the business which was
primarily focused on the value of the freehold premises and goodwill. The report
concluded with a valuation of the Company’s assets on a forced sale and going concern
basis, of £1,100,000 and £1,340,000 respectively.

Sale of the Business and Assets
The business and assets of the Company were sold to Longridge Care Home Limited on

the 270 January 2009, the consideration is detailed as follows, of which funds were
received upon completion of the sale :-

Assets Description Consideration received (£}
Fixtures and Fithings 49,996
Goodwill 450,000
Intellectual Property 1
Marketing & Media Info. 1
Sales Information 1
Stock _ 1
Property 600,000
Total 1,100,000

There is no known connection between the purchaser and Director, although the Bank is
common to both companies and funded the purchaser. In addition to its charges the
Bank holds a personal guarantee from the Director limited to £100,000 as further security
for its lending.

PARAGRAPH 49 report - draft.doc 4




Following the completion of the sale it has been brought to the attention of the Joint
Administrators that the Company may own a vehicle, possibly a Jaguar, although
specific details were not available at the time. I have now established that the Company
did possess a Jaguar X Type which was subject to a hire purchase agreement with the
Bank of Scotland Plc, who confirmed that the vehicle was repossessed by them was and
subsequently sold at auction. The sales proceeds were insufficient to meet the
outstanding finance on the vehicle and therefore the Bank of Scotland has a claim
against the Company for the balance due. There are outstanding book debts due tc the
Company, with a book value of £32,557, however it is not known at this time whether
the debts will be fully recoverable.

7.  Receipts and Payments Account

I attach at Appendix 6 a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account which provides
details of funds received to date and payments made in respect of costs of the
Administration to date.

8.  Proposal for Achieving the Objectives of the Administration

The primary issues remaining to be dealt with in the Administration include the
realisation of the Company’s book debts. I will continue to request the Directors
approved Statement of Affairs, and deal with the submission of my Directors
Disqualification Report to the Department of Trade & Industry.

I attach at Appendix 7 my proposals for dealing with these matters and concluding the
Administration.

The proposals will require the approval of the majority, in value terms, of those
Creditors who vote in this respect. The proposals would normally be considered at an
initial meeting of Creditors, although in this instance, [ do not propose to call a meeting
on the basis that based on present information there will be insufficient property to
enable a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors.

In such instances, the recent amendments to the Insolvency Act 1986 provide that any
business that would normally be dealt with at a meeting may be dealt with by
correspondence with Creditors. To this effect, I enclose a voting form which details the
resolution I require the Creditors to consider. Would you please complete and return
the form by no later than 12:00pm on 7 April 2009.

The proposals also include the provision for an exit from the Administration. At
present, 1 envisage the Administration will conclude with a Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation, or an application for the dissolution of the Company.

9.  Costs of the Administration

The costs of the Administration are summarised as follows:

£
Legal Fees Pre Administration 10,811
Legal Fees Post Administration 7,188
Administrators Time Costs Pre Administration 4,375
Administrators Time Costs Post Administration 9,382

PARAGRAPH 49 report - draft.doc 5




The Bank agreed in advance of the commencement of the Administration that the Pre
and Post Administration legal fees and expenses relating to the sale agreement and the
appointment formalities should be paid from the assets subject to the Banks fixed
charge. The Pre Administration time costs of the Joint Administrators were agreed on
the same basis.

The post Administration time costs incurred by my firm in respect of the Administration
will have to be agreed with Creditors. My time costs to 13 March 2009 total £9,382
which represents 51 hours at an average hourly rate of £180 per hour. I would be
pleased to provide any further information to Creditors as they may require concerning
the overall cost incurred in this matter.

Creditors will note that I have requested in my Proposals that the remuneration of the
Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly expended by me, and my staff, in
attending to matters arising from the Administration in accordance with Rule 2.47(4) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986. In addition, approval will also be requested for the costs of
disbursements and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators. To date [ have yet to
draw any Category 2 disbursements, however, full details of this firm’s scale of charges
can be found at Appendix 8. The approval of the Creditors will also be sought as to the
basis and payment of Administration fees and expenses. To this effect I attach a further
copy of a Creditors Guide to Fees in an Administration scenario at Appendix 8.

Please note that the Company is not VAT registered and as a consequence the costs of
the Administration figures shown above are net of irrecoverable VAT.

10. Estimated Return for Creditors

I provide below a commentary and illustration of the expected outcome for the different
classes of creditors.

10.1 Secured Creditors

The Bank has been paid £1,050,000 from the proceeds arising from the sale of the
freehold property, goodwill and fixtures and fittings, under the security mentioned
above, There was a balance outstanding to the Bank on 2 February 2009 of £226,083,
including accrued interest. Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance.

Any further receipts from asset recoveries in the Administration will be payable to the
Bank under its security, subject to the application of the Prescribed Part Rules where
applicable. On present information it is unlikely that there will sufficient funds available
to discharge the liability to the Bank.

10.2  Preferential Creditors

Longridge Care Home Limited took over the contracts of employment of the Employees
and all associated liabilities. Therefore there are: no Employee claims against the
Company.

10.2  Unsecured Creditors

The estmated claims of Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows:

PARAGRAPH 49 report - draft.doc 6




£

H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NIC 106,959
Trade and Expense Creditors 52,936
Director ‘s Loan Account 1,367

As the Company has created a floating charge over its assets after the 15 September
2003, provistons in the Insolvency Act 1986 relating to the Prescribed Part apply. For
these purposes, the Company’s “net property” is estimated at £65,000 before the costs of
the Administration. After providing for costs and irrecoverable VAT the Prescribed Part
of the property available for Unsecured Creditors will not exceed £10,000 and a
distribution to Unsecured Creditors is therefore unlikely.

Any income from recovererable assets, will be used to repay the Secured Creditor and to
defray the Administrators time costs and disbursements. Based on the current level of
assets a dividend to Unsecured Creditors is unlikely. The Prescribed Part calculation
will however be applied to any further realisations although any resulting dividend will
be nominal.

11. Conclusion

As you will see from the information contained in this report and appendices it is
envisaged that the Administration will end with the Company entering into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, or with an application for the dissolution of the Company.

If you should require any additional information concerning this report or the joint
Administrators’ Proposals, please contact me or my Senior Manager, Garry Baxendale.

Signed

M. 0. e

M D Hardy - Joint Administrator of
Kingdom Healthcare Limited

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham, B3 1EH

Dated: 23 March 2009

PARAGRAPH 49 report - draft.doc 7




Kingdom Healthcare Limited - In Administration

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Appendix 1




Company Number
Date of Incorporation
Principle Activity
Trading Address

Share Capital

Shareholders
Company Directors'
Company Secretary

Registered Office

Company’s Bankers

Registered Charges

Funding Security

Company's Accountants

Joint Administrators

Administrators' Office

Functions

Date of Appointment

Court

Court Number

Appointer

First Report and Proposals dated

Progress Reports

KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED

Statutory Information
5637438
28 November 2005
Nursing Home
Levedale Road, Dunston Heath, Penkridge, Stafford, ST18 9AL

£10,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 Ordinary shares of £] each, of which 1
share has been issued and is held as follows:

Paul Cope Group of Companies Limited, shares held 1

Paul A Cope appointed on 28.11.2005

Nicola Cope appointed on 28.11.2005

At the date of the Administration, the Company's registered office was
situated at Kingdom Court, 34 Wolverhampton Road, Stafford,
Staffordshire, ST17 4BY. For the purposes of the Administration, this was
changed to the Adminisirators office at 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3
1EH

Allied Irish Bank (GB)

AlB Group (UK) Plc holds a legal mortgage consiting of a fixed charge over
the propertysituated at Levedale Road and goodwill together with a floating
charge over all moveable asset created on 1 March 2006 and registered on 3
March 2006

AIB Group (UK} Plc comprising of fixed and floating charges over all the
assets of the Company created on 1 March 2006 and registered on 3 March
2006

Allied Irish Bank (GB) holds a personal guarantee dated 1 March 2006 from
the Director, Paul Cope, for the liabilities of the Company in the sum of
£100,000.

Plant & Co, 17 Lichfield Street, Stone, Staffordshire, ST15 8NA

Matthew Douglas Hardy and Martin Thomas Coyne,
Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham. B3 1EH

The Administrators act on a joint and several basis, although the day to
day conduct of the Administration rests with Andrew Turpin

27 January 2009

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry

8070 of 2009

AIB Group (UK) Pic, the holder of a qualifying floating charge
23 March 2009

n/a




Kingdom Healthcare Limited ~ In Administration

Appendix 2 - Extracts from Unaudited Accounts

Appendix 2




NOTES

KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED
T/ A LONGRIDGE CARE HOME

EXTRACTS FROMTHE ACCOUNTS

Turnover

Gross Profit

Gross Profit %

Directors
Remuneration

Net Profit /
[Loss]

Accumulated
Surplus /
[Deficit]

Dividends

14 Months to
26 January 2009

Draft/

Management

£

340,507

110,950

32%

n/k

14,580

16,463

First Year of
Trading to
30 Nowv 2006
Un-Audited
£
493,981
441,812

89%

n/k

1,833

1,883

The Company was incorporated on 28 November 2005. In May 2007 the Company changed its
accounting reference period ending 30 November 2007, so as to end on 31 March 2008. Consequently
the Company was not due to file accounts for this period until 31 January 2009, being after the
commencement of the Administration. No accounts have been prepared or filed for the period.

The Company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 249A(1) of the Companies Act

1985.

papplotem & appichy




Kingdom Healthcare Limited - In Administration

Appendix 3 - Estimated Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3




Insolvency Act 1986

Kingdom Healthcare Limited T/A Longridge Care Home
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 27 January 2008

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Freehold Property 326,302.00 600,000.00
Intellectual Property & Goodwill 960,000.00 450,000.00
AlB Group {UK) Plc (1,276,083.00)
Deficiency c/d (226,083.00)
Jaguar 13,995.00 4,086.00
Settlement (9,276.00)
Deficiency c/d {5,190.00)
Fixtures & Fittings 16,060.00 50,000.00
Book Debts 32,557.00 15,000.00
65,000.00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
65,000.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 16,000.00
48,000.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Deficiency b/d 226,083.00
226,083.00
{177,083.00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 16,000.00
16,000.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 5,180.00
Trade & Expense Creditors 52,936.00
PAYE Liability 106,959.00
Dr H. McCollum 1,230.00
Directors Loan Accounts 1,367.00
167,682.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (151,682.00)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) 177,083.00

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1.00

{328,765.00)

1.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

(328.766.00)




Kingdom Healthcare Limited - In Administration

Appendix 4 - Supporting Notes

Appendix 4



KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED
T/A LONGRIDGE CARE HOME

NOTESTO ACCOMPANY DIRECTORSSTATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ASSETS.

Freehold Property & Fixtures and Fittings

The Company traded from frechold premises situated at Levedale Road, Dunston, Stafford, being an
extended three storey probably Grade II Listed building, with 32 registered beds and associated
facilities, which was subject to a fixed charge held by AIB Group (UK) Plc. A valuation of the
business as a whole was carried out by Atisreal. The bricks and mortar were given a market value of
£600,000. The market valuation does not include any liability for stamp duty or other taxes. The
valuation does however include all fixtures and fittings as the property falls into a category which
normally changes hands on the open market as a fully operational business entity.

Intellectual Property and Goodwill

The intellectual property and goodwill were valued by Atisreal together with the freehold premises.
This value was based upon previous accounts of trade and financial results of the Company as
disclosed in its unaudited accounts. The valuation also gave regard to the anticipated future trading
potential that is likely to be expected by new management taking over the existing business. Project
net profit figures were used in arriving at the valuation of the goodwill

A sale of the business took place on the date of my appointment to a non-connected third party,
Longridge Care Home Limited, although the Bank is common to both companies and funded the
purchaser. The funds received on completion of the sale totalled £1,100,000. AIB were immediately
repaid £1,050,000 under their security, a further total balance of £20,764 was used to discharge the fees
of Atisreal for their valuation and Sydney Mitchell Solicitors for their conveyance services. The
capital gains tax liability in respect of the property and goodwill is yet to be evaluated and no
provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for any liability which may arise.

Jaguar

The Company’s accounts indicated that in 2007 a hire purchase agreement was entered into by the
Company in respect of a Jaguar. Following my appointment I have obtained defails of the vehicle
which is now known to be a Jaguar X Type V6 Sport Saloon, registered in December 2003 which was
subject to a finance agreement with The Bank of Scotland Plc. I have been advised by The Bank of
Scotland Ple that the vehicle was repossessed by them in January 2009 and subsequently sold in
February 2009 resulting in a ioss on the sale of the vehicle of £5,190.

Book Debts

At the time of my appointment there were 32 book debt accounts with a ledger value of £32,557.
Since my appointment book debt recoveries in the amount of £10,802 have been made. There are
three accounts with a book value of £6,644, where the debtor is deceased and the outstanding liability
should be settled under a Grant of Probate from their estate. For the sake of prudence a provision for
bad debts of greater than 50% percent of the original ledger balance has been made.

popplesmn & appleby



LTIABILITIES.
Trade Creditors

The claims of trade Creditors have been extracted from the available Company’s records in February
2009, although the list should not be considered final as adjustments will inevitably arise.

PAYE Liability

There is an amount of £106,959 shown in the Company’s accounts as due to HM Inland Revenue for
unpaid PAYE and NIC contributions. It would appear that the liability was incurred during the
2007/2008 and 2008/2009 tax years. The Company's filed returns are not up to date and therefore
there will be interest and penalty charges to add to this balance.

Dr. H. McCollum

The Company’s accounts indicate that there is a balance due from the Company to Dr H. McCollum
who was an Operator at the nursing home.

Director’s Loan Account

A balance is thought to be due to the Director from the Company. No security is thought to be held be
the Director in respect of advances made by him to the Company.

ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Valuation

A Secured Lending Appraisal report was prepared by Atfisreal for Allied Irish Bank (GB) in December
2008. The basis of the valuation was Market Value for loan security purposes. The property was
inspected on 16 December 2008 by Lee Wigley BSc (Hons) MRICS, a Surveyor in Professional
Services, in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors Code of Measuring Practice.
Conveyance Services

Kam Majevadia a Partner in Sydney Mitchell Solicitors was instructed to carry out conveyancing
associated with the sale of the freehold premises and the preparation of an asset sales agreement, also
to assist with the preparation and filing of paperwork for placing the Company into Administration.

VAT Registration

It is understood that the Company is not VAT registered.

popplotrn & appleby



Kingdom Healthcare Limited - In Administration i

Appendix 5 - List of Creditors

Appendix 5



00 UoISI3A

a1eq i aineubls
00'892 XVE 9115 'puoyelrs ‘1eang Bumog /1 lille 33IUNCYD  AODD
S0'veE'l 3rL 61V ‘QUYSPICIIBH 'USIID WEY|BA ‘PEOY |IH SUOXIQ ‘anua) ssaulsng LY swaisds auslbAH ez N0DD
28'v9 uOWBIMOAA JUBD 870 $3)Y SUBIPIILYD ‘850|170 uoualuelg /i ounos Ao uoidweywsAIo 100D
8L°9L6 HS9 Z1Y 'saweuy) vodn uoisBury ‘peoy uopuo Gpi X A BMNY SIBYOM S0
68'29Z') pioyels ‘AsipRig ‘aue SlIBpA Aneq uued Si|ga  H0OD
88'862 HEL ¥37 18138237 'PROY IIBMIOL yang Bupa, DODD
L5vvB 887 9SM 'IESIEAA 'S|IUUMOIT 'pROY UOPUL) [EuSWUDIALT BI03A  dODD
HE'v9T (1% OLSAA ‘SPUBIPIW 153p4 'AINGSBUPBAA ed YOII00p 'BauQ Jualed PallN HeE pue NL 002D
ZE'9¥0'T HI'Z ZAM 'SPUB{PIA 1SN UCIOLIBLIRAION 'SNUSAY PUBHSUING saoiuag sUBIBAH ISNIL  NDODD
0z'99¢ ad. TSM lIESEAA 'BugT UBaIg) 9\d JajepA SHEIS INOS  WODD
SEZLY Ndl $1S 'JUaIL UD 8015 1330S PuBRUo) '9SNOH UolHED 'preAuned ay) yoapepg 1002
zZLosL'e 990 8115 ‘PIOYEIS HWed ABoioutoa] ‘UNo?) uosuy ‘asNOH Pead L1g Jeuuninoay abnoy 300D
806"V VAE LT U0l 'uealg Auqeder) ‘pieasinog syl 008 D17d S301USG SIedUEal SIBPSIAL 102D
0g'v8 pioyEls “yoouues ‘umolaBpug 18ans yanyd SOW 100D
8108 HZ1 1IN 'saukey Lo ‘AsjudiBlg peoy SNEID pajwryoang 0947 HODD
59428 Nl 107 'uein ‘pecy Mol cob pajwi] 854 qgnuD 500D
0056 AN1 9115 'PICHEIS 'BNUBAY 3Q9ID L2 iemsog 4000
v iy 11 3ON "'weybiwipoN "yEnoiogig ‘oAU alepsiElD pajiwi sjjemdol 3600
§E'262 NP €N ‘LIS ‘8S0jD UOYOID E '9SNOH EqolD woseel 86p3  Qoo0
va'8Z0'E SJIEIS ‘W8l Lo uopng 'peoy Aqag ‘BlelsT punihY vir PI] SO0 JBSDIOUM B010YD 814 D00
reeae'y VNI 6¥AL "opishesialy 'susjey )5 sndweD ABOjouLDa] “HUN0D SPISIBIBM EL F 21 SN Aousby BujsinN 185x5  H00D
05866 QA8 Z3d ‘ybnaiogisiag '€92 X08 '0'd ‘1 L€ Wawnedaq aluooy Asuaby uswiuonauz w00
¥Z'02a'c 1NE 1 X3 U997 ‘ssnol uoapes) wawpedaq Asuaajosu) ABiaug 403 600D
86'/8Y M. 1230 ‘Agraq ‘Aemsaudey 'peOY BOIAIBS ISET WEd SISIAAIY 'Y TIUN Auiqow pue aie Ansea 8000
S8'685'E gy} 998 HOMUIBWS “ed SSBUISNG PMPUES 'BALQ [2ISAID 'HNOD Yolig "0t Tun piisynuoneq {000
86225 SE6 611S ‘S4B ‘poomalg "slenbs aul pi/EL auoispooy Afenp siedosd 80090
15898 fSE CSM 'SPUBIPIA 1S3 'IIESIEM 'WLBX 13M07| 'DEOY BUCISUES BZ Jedsy SAWO( PUE (EIRHBWILIOY  §GODD
88'L85 MAE ZISAA oouue) 'sadel yizaH ‘aauq AINgsies 2¢ Prisyn eseyd  podD
£1'665 13€ | 1S ‘UIUSPIOLEIS 'HOOUURD ‘PROY IIH JLUMINY '3)8IST SSAUISNg IIH Jawny G P 21ED U)E3H [eAU33  £0DD
19'88E'S [T 637 '2Ju$I51$32{97 ‘uoluElS ASUD)S ‘peoy uonednaaQ ‘uawpedag Aouanosu) paj seo oed 2000
22'099 OHO 5118 'BUYSPIOYRIS "BUIS 'PROY PIOYEIS £F 2uep pue Bwisiny OWY 102D
16'99 dY9 AT SXUS3YD 'amaI7) 'BAUQ BIBUNSIRA “IIED WS £ 'dnolD [eDIpBI PRI SIINpoId 1Y PY1SRNPGId Y 000D
000 192 129y ‘Syoisbuiseq 'ABM IIU2INYD 'BZEId [IUDINYD ‘B0UBUI SB[ES P 51958Y "0UBLIY SIES B S10SSY O/D pajnury {pioyelg) mon sdwa) 0080
01v2L'S XNZ #1S ‘Juak{-uc-a401s [IYSHEH ‘PeOY IIIUSHEH Z8E '9SNOH ASjusyY wswynoay fBIYSY  EOVD
82052 VS N 'X9SSNG 1SE] 'BSG UO SPIOURST IS '8 XO8 Od 'SIWF] S3UBUl [BRIBLULIOD JWOWENGIY ey Snoeay  Z0VD
SPSBY LNZ ¥EDT 'UOpUOT 'S} 698 ¥ '9snoH Bqlg Auedwiog aoueusy juaasey  10VO
8002780/ 0 uang aieq sabieyd Bufleoly pue paxid (UsAlD ALndag
00'£80'921 $16 24 'weybuwsng 'moy ajdwa) 15 100t 15| ‘uun A1sa00ay jgeq @ Aausajosul (go)wueg usul pally  0OVD
3 _ S SSAUPPY " eweN Aoy
sio)psl) Auedwon - g
ooy alen abpubuo v/l peywi] aleoy)eaH wopbuiy
| 2fed Aqajddy g uojaiddog




00°Z UOISIBA

ajeq amnjeubig

79°60L'ere Bueloy saguz 25

£0'P55 Nay £41S 'Ployels '19ang dauaime 9 PIBIABYY BABIS  Z0SD
Z0'es1 Xcb GAM 'UOJWERLIBAIOA *(|ESPOD "S30WO IPUNOD 0a'ss 10§D
000 ¥d i 8AMW 'SHEIS LIN0S |[BSPOY ‘S32WQ IIPUNGY "HUN) SSNASG uoRExe| (2007 jusuiedaq Aduasjosul [DUNOY ANUSPICYRIS YINOS  00SD
00'06L'S NYE BEHO 'I91SeUD 'aauq IBYIaURYD ‘9SNOH JIEIUEUD “WINGS 0oL 151 ‘usARd BWlD (BRuRUL sleicdiod PUENOTS JONUBH [BACY  LOMD
Z9'ELE SOUBIEUNS 2 [BAOY  DOYD
ovoLL ggl 1ZNE 'X85SNG 1S "SWNOqISe] PRy PIEYIQ PIO L) 10014 pUnoID papwy Buiseyand 093-0id €040
cl'eg VNG 51 1S 'PIOUEIS '18RNIS PIRUYSTT LI “SIUEIUNOIDY PRIBHEyD 0ggeld  20dD
oL picyels ‘aBpuuad ‘alenbg s|BEYSIN IS MoysSiBpI3 Nd  10dD
g2'olL’t $YS 6115 'payels ‘abipusuag "s5017) 8U0G '3SNOH LOSPOH 400|3151 ainynauogly aBpuyiad  0odD
£1°0ee 201 SLSM 'Progels 'Aaabiny ‘peoy Isnoypai Hied BIPRAY § TuN PajlL|] SISIO00IBIEM SIWO  DBOD
82’10l 780 FLAM 'UOIS|Ig 133115 pealg '@snOH JUasalD PajWIT ey QOND
GO'OEZ'L WARCDIN H T 00WD
8016z’ ysen Ajlad aBpubBuoy Q01D
00ELL pioyers ‘abpiniuad '19ang Jaen slamol4 8NP QOrD
00°'656'904 224 863N 'auf ), uodn sfiseaman 'uojuaqbuoT ‘main Jied uojueq ‘Z0£Z dB WY ‘NHDI OUWH  ZOHD
000 97§ b4 ‘WRIED ‘udysiue] ‘peoy seio Al (S30) OQIL 'S9XEl Jo 1013100 DHAH  1OHD
Q00 5 ciNg .m:__.__to>> .Umow_ coamc_tmm_ .UMJOI mnu_._m _.Bum_.._.EJD ..mwo_?_wm hu:m.a_Om:_ 8 Uawadigjuy HWH O0HD
00081 ASZ 8115 'Proyes ‘sieuphaig s) - g1 spadien siemfary 009D
000 Zr1 119 '81YSIaiSasnols) 'peoy 3msurug ‘esnoy pIojneag ‘juswpedsq ASUSAjosu) a|d SAMYQ SIURINGY| (2SBS0 003D
00°208'L 8d0d 4N AADDD
3 e . ssaippy awen Aoy

sioipai) Auedwo) - g
awoH eJed 9bpuBuoT v/L paywn sreoyyeaH wopbury
z abey Ags|ddy % uola|ddod




Kingdom Healthcare Limited - In Administration B

Appendix 6 - Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 6



Kingdom Healthcare Limited T/A Longridge Care Home
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 23/03/2009
L SofAL i} £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS g
600,000.00 Freehold Property 600,000.00
450,000.00 Intellectual Property & Goodwill 450,000.00
1,050,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
{1,276,083.00) AIB Group (UK) Plc 1,032,535.95
Solicitors Fees 12,432.80
(1,044,968.75)
H.P. ASSETS
4,086.00 Jaguar NIL
(9,276.00) Settlement NIL
NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED ,
50,000.00 Fixtures & Fittings 50,000.00
15,000.00 Book Debts 10,802.10
Electricity Refund 419.81
60,851.91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Solicitors Fees 8,267.20
Statutory Advertising 219.82
Bank Charges & Interest 64.50
: (8,551.52)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge 1 17,464.05
(17,464.05)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(52,936.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(106,959.00) PAYE Liability NIL
(1,230.00) Dr H. McCollum NIL
(1,367.00) Directors Loan Accounts NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
- (1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(328,766.00) 39,867.59
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Input 3297
Bank 39,834.62
39,867.59

Page lof |

_ 24 March 2009 15:35



Kingdom Healthcare Limited - In Administration

Appendix 7 - Administrators’ Proposals

Appendix 7



KINGDOM HEALTHCARE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH 49 (1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These proposals form part of and should be read in conjunction with the Joint
Administrators Report to Creditors dated 23 March 2009

The proposals of the Joint Administrators are that:

1. The Administration shall continue in the short term in order that; the remaining
assets of the Company be realised; the Director provide a Statement of Affairs; and
for the completion of the Joint Administrators’ Directors Disqualification Return to
the Department of Trade and Industry, as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ report
of 23 March 2009 may be dealt with.

2. At the conclusion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators shall, at their
discretion, either:

a) take steps to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in
accordance with Paragraph 83 (1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 if
and when it appears to the Administrators that it is appropriate to do so; or

b) take steps to have the Company dissolved in accordance with Paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 if all property is realised and there
are insufficient funds to make a distribution to Creditors.

3. If the Company proceeds into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, then it is proposed
that M D Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH
should act as the sole Liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the Creditors
Voluntary Winding Up.

4, The Joint Administrators are authorised to defray the costs and fees of the
Administration from time to time, including the fees of agents, valuers and solicitors
engaged by the Administrators during the Administration. The Administrators’
remuneration should be based upon time costs and, together with the expenses
incurred by them in the Administration, should be paid out of the assets of the
Company. A Creditors Guide to Fees in Administration is included with the Joint
Administrators Report dated 23 March 2009 at Appendix 8. This also includes
details of the manner in which Poppleton & Appleby seeks to recover expenses and
disbursements where there is an element of overhead recovery (Category 2
Disbursements).

PROPOSALS doc




Kingdom Healthcare Limited - In Administration

Appendix 8 - Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees

Appendix 8



4.2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration
the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets. The creditors, who hope to
recover some of their debts out of the
assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration  of the  insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as
administrator, The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis
of the administrator’s fees, This guide is
intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and tonitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are
fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which

places a company under the control of an

insolvency practitioner and the protection

of the court with the following oljective:

Rescuing the company as a going concern,
or

Achieving a better result for the creditors
25 a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up without first
being in administration,

if the administrator thinks nelther of these
objectives is reasonably practicable

Realising property in order 1o make a
distribution to secured or preferential
creditors.

The creditors’ committee
The creditors have the right to appoint a
with 2 mini of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, One of the
functions of the committee is to determine
the basis of the administrator's
remuneration. The committee is normally
established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to
hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from
the beginning of the administration order
to  consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting
of the committee within 6 months of its
establishment, and subsequent tneetings
must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a
member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he need to
ho!d one. The committee has power to
the administrator to attend
before it and provide information about
the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrater's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's
remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states
that it shalf be fixed either:

as a percentage of the value of the
property which the Administrator has to
deal with, or

by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrator snd his staff in
attending to matters arising in  the
administration.

1t is for the creditors' commitiee (if there is
one) to determine on which of these bases
the remuneration is to be fixed and, if it is
fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to
be applied. Rule 2,106 says that in arriving
at its decision the committee shall have
regard o the following matters:

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

any responsibility of an exceptional kind

or degree  which falls on the
Admimisirator;
the effectiveness with which the

Administrator appears to be carrying out,
or to have carvied out, his duties;

the value and nature of the pmpérty
which the Administrator has to deal with,

If there is no creditors' committee, or the
committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution
of a meeting of creditors having regard to

4.3

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

the same matters as the committee would,
If the remuneration is not fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator,

There are special rules about creditors’
resolutions in  cases  where  the
administrater has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors excep! put of the
reserved fund which may have to be set
aside out of floating charge assets, In this
case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or
the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of -

each secured crediter of the company; or

if the administrator has made or intends
to make a distribution to preferential
creditors -

each secured creditor of the company; and

preferential creditors whose debts amount
to more than 50% of the preferential debts
of the company, disregarding debts of any
creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval,
having regard to the same matters as the
committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a
creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a
meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the tota!
debts of the company.

44

5

51

A resolution of creditors may be oblained
by correspondence.

What information should be provided by
the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

5.1.1 When seeking agreement to his fees the

administrator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to form a
judgement es to whether the proposed fee
is reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on:
the nature of the approval being sought;
the stage during the admindistration of the
case at which {t is being sought; and

the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee

meeting, the administrator seeks
agreement to the terms on which he is to
be remunerated, he should provide the
meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including
principais, which are likely to be involved
on the case.

5.1.3 Where the administrator seeks agreement

to his fees during the coursc of the
administration, he should always provide
an up to date receipis and payments
account. Where the proposed fee is based
on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors
the time spent and the charge-out value in
the particular case, together with, where
appropriate, such additional irformation
as may reasonably be required having
regard to the size and complexity of the
case. The additional information should
comprise a sufficient explanation of what
the ad minisirator has achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising
that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen o
bring no added value for creditors) and to
estahlish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the ime
spent and the rates at which that ime was
charged, bearing i mind the factors set
out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be
necessary for the administrator to provide
an analysis of the time spent on the case
by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the

514 Where the fee

52

53

circumstances of the case, but it will be
helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to
insolvency practiioners on this subject
The guidance suggests the following areas
of activity as a basis for the analysis of
time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The foliowing categories are suggested as
a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner -

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done
can be expected to inctude an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to
creditors.  To the extent applicable it
should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case,
particularty those that affect the amount
of time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in
strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the
summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.
The steps taken to establish the views of
creditors, particularly in refation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment,
budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or
fee agreement.

Any existing agreement about fees,

Details of how other professionals,
including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and
what steps have been taken to review
their fees,

It should be borne in mind that the degree
of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case, In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will always be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be
necessary in larger cases.

is charged on a
percentage basis the administrator
should provide detnils of any work
which has been or is intended to be
sub-contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by a
administrator or his staff,

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees
is passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his
functions, the administrator should notify
the creditors of the details of the
resolution in his next report or circutar to
them. When subsequently reporting to
creditors on  the progress of the
administration, or submitting his final
report. he should specify the amount of
remuneratton he has drawn in accordance
with the resolution. Where the fee is
based on time costs he should also
provide details of the tme spent and
charge-out value to date and any material
changes in the rates charged for the
various grades since the resoclution was
first pacsed. He should aleo provide such
additional information as may be required
in a¢cordance with the princples set out
in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the
administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbutsements

There is no statutory requirement for the
committes or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or_disbursements.
However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that,
where the administrator proposes to
recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may

8.2

include an element of shared or allocated
costs {such ms room hire, document
storage or communication facilities
provided by the administrator's own
firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonised by those responsible for
a2pproving  his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable methed of
calculation and allocation,

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor  believes that the
administrator’s remuneration is too high
he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himsell) agree,
apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced. If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if it considers
that insufficient cause is shown) the
applicant must give the administrator a
copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing. Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs must by paid by the
applicant and not out of the assels of the
insolvent company,

‘What if the administrator is dissatisfied?
If the administrator considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee is
insufficient he may request that it be
increased by resolution of the creditors. If
he considers that the remuneration fixed
by the committee or the creditors or in
accordance with the official receiver's
scale s insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to be increased. ¥ he decides
to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the
commitiee and the committee may
nominate one or mere of its members to
appear or be represented at the court
hearing. If there is no committee, the
administrator’s notice of his application
must be sent to such of the creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate
one or more of their number to appear or
be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid out of the assets.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is
for them to agree between themselves
how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned. Any dispute arising between
them may be referred to the court the
creditors' committee or a meeting of
creditors, If the administrator is a solicitor
and employs his own firm to act on behalf
of the company, profit costs may not be
paid unless authorised by the creditors'
committee, the ¢reditors or the court,

If the administrator is a solicitor and
employs his own firm to act on behalf of
the company, profit costs may not be paid
unless authorised by the creditors’
committee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information - additional
Requirements

In any case where the administrator is
appointed on or after 1 Aprif 2005 he must
provide certain information about time
spent on a case, free of charge. upon
request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided
is-

the total number of hours spent on the
case by the administrator or staff assigned
to the case;

for each grade of staff, the average hourly
rate at which they are charged out:

the number of hours spent by each grade
of staff in the relevant period.

The pericd for which the information
must be provided is the period from
appointment to the end of the most recent
period of six months reckoned from the
date of the administrator’s appointment,
or where he has vacated office, the date
that he vacated office,

The information must be provided
within 28 days of receipt of the request
by the administrator, and requests must
be made within two vears from
vacation of office,




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Poppleton and Appleby

Fees and Disbursements in Administrations

Fees

The fees of the Administrator are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending to all matters arising in
the administration unless otherwise agreed with the creditors. The Administrator and his staff charge time to all insolvency cases in units of 6
minutes. The following charge out rates are applicable from 5% January 2009.

£/hour
Partner 295
Managers 160 - 165
Administrators 80 - 140
Cashier 120
Secretarial and support staff no charge

Disbursements

In dealing with the administration, the Administrator will incur expenses and disbursements that are recoverable from the assets available in the
administration in accordance with Rule 267 of the Insolvency Rules. In addition to out of pocket expenditure, the Administrator will also recover
shared or allocated costs. Where applicable, these costs are calculated as follows:

Expense Type Basis of Charge

Room Hire (for each statutory meeting of creditors) £175.00 per meeting
Mileage 40 - 75p per mile
Storage of company books and records £2.50 per box per month

Should any creditor require further clarification in respect of fees or expenses, then please contact the Administrator or case manager as identified in
the correspondence concerning the administration in question.

Poppleton and Appleby

35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham

B3 1EH

Telephone 0121 200 2962

Fax 0121 236 8340

Email info@poppletonandappleby.co.uk

Updated January 2009




